Owned and Serviced By:

The Red Mile

Sponsored By:

The Red Mile and Allerage Farms; et al.

For:

Pacers and Trotters of all ages.

To be Raced As:

An Early Closer with divisions for both sexes of pacers and trotters of all ages.

Finals:

Open Division	\$150,000E
Mares Division	

To Be Raced At:

The Red Mile, Lexington, Ky.

Cancellation:

The Sponsors reserve the right to cancel any or all of the races if it be- comes impractical or undesirable in the opinion of The Red Mile to con- duct said races. If an event is not raced, The Red Mile's responsibility and liability shall be limited to refunding, without interest, all payments collected toward these events. These monies will be pro-rated among those owners of horses eligible at the time of cancellation.

Added Money:

Sponsors will add a minimum of \$50,000 to these races. The Association may deduct 1 percent for the cost of advertising, administration and trophies for the event.

Payments (U.S. Funds only):

A nomination to each event requires payment as listed below. All payments are forfeits.

Open Division:	Mare Division:
March 15, 2019\$1,500	March 15, 2019 \$1,000
April 15, 2019\$2,000	April 15, 2019 \$1,500
Declaration Fee\$2,500	Declaration Fee \$1,500

Supplemental Nomination/Declaration:

Any horse not nominated and sustained may be supplemented to the race by paying 15 percent of the money paid into that race, plus the starting fee. Payment due at time of declarations as listed on The Red Mile condition sheet.

Declaration:

Declarations will close at the time and date designated on the condition sheet of the Host Track.

Declaration fees shall be due at the time of declaration and payable be- fore the horse starts.

Declaration fees should be made payable to the Host Track. There are no refunds for scratched horses.

At the time of declaration, horses declared to race in these events must have a past performance line that meets the current qualifying standard for stakes and/or added money races at The Red Mile.

Notice:

Failure to make any payment required by the conditions constitutes an automatic withdrawal from the event.

Racing Conditions:

All events will be one heat at one mile. Declarations for these events will close at the time and date designated on the condition sheet.

Starters will be limited to the ten (10) highest money winning horses in 2019 amongst those that enter as of the entry date for that race. USTA records (including currency conversions) shall be accepted as official.

In the event of more than ten (10) enter, a horse that is declared for any of these events but does not draw into the event due to the above condition (including a horse drawn as also eligible that does not draw into the race) and meets the track's qualifying standards for the race will have their nomination and sustaining fees refunded in full and shall not be liable for the Entry Fee.

The Red Mile reserves the right to invite one trotter from outside North America to race in each of the Trot Finals, subject to payment of all fees associated with this series. The stake sponsor is responsible for purses only. All other expenses incurred, including, but not limited to shipping, quarantine, licensing, etc., are trainer, and/or owner responsibility. The sponsors reserve the right to reject any entry and return the fees paid toward that entry. A minimum of six declarations may be required in any event or the event may be cancelled. All starters are subject to the detention policy of The Red Mile.

Money Division:

 $50\mathchar`-25\mathchar`-12\mathchar`-8\mathchar`-5\%$ or USTA standard for less than five places for all races.

Disputes:

All owners, trainers and drivers of horses nominated to this event must be accepted to participate at each Host Track or the entry may be denied without refund of previous payments. Decisions by the Host Track shall govern all disputes arising from these conditions and their decision shall be final.

A nomination to these events is an agreement to the above terms and conditions. The rules of the Host Track and its state Racing Commission along with the USTA shall govern unless otherwise specified in these conditions.

Make Checks Payable To:

The Red Mile

Send To:

The Red Mile 1101 Winbak Way Lexington, KY 40504 Phone: 859-255-0752